

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

# RESOLVES

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

# 1963

FISHING IN CERTAIN PONDS

**RESOLVES, 1963** 

### Chapter 60

#### **RESOLVE**, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in York County.

Fishing in certain waters in York County; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation as follows:

Closing Isinglass Pond, Waterboro, Limington, to ice fishing.

Opening Littlefield Pond, Sanford, to fishing under the general law.

Closing Kennebunk Pond, Lyman, to ice fishing until February 1st.

Closing Swan Pond, Lyman, to ice fishing until February 1st.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 61

#### RESOLVE, Naming the Franklin D. Roosevelt Memorial Bridge Between Lubec and Campobello Island.

Naming the Franklin D. Roosevelt Memorial Bridge. Resolved: That the State Highway Commission is authorized to name the international highway bridge across the waters between the Town of Lubec in Washington County and Campobello Island in the Province of New Brunswick, Canada, the Franklin D. Roosevelt Memorial Bridge, in memory of the late President, and the commission is authorized to erect on said bridge a suitable plaque.

Effective September 21, 1963

## Chapter 62

#### RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Howard Pond, Hanover, Oxford County.

Fishing in Howard Pond; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation restricting Howard Pond, Hanover, Oxford County, to fly fishing and trolling only.

Effective September 21, 1968

## Chapter 63

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Upper and Lower Range Ponds, Dumpling Pond and Ingalls Pond, Androscoggin and Cumberland Counties and Lily Pond, Cumberland County.

Fishing in Upper and Lower Range Ponds, Dumpling Pond and Ingalls Pond, Androscoggin and Cumberland Counties and Lily Pond, Cumberland County; CHAP. 64

1386

regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue rules and regulations opening Upper Range Pond, Poland, Androscoggin County, New Gloucester, Cumberland County; Dumpling Pond, Casco, and Ingalls (Foster's) Pond, Bridgton, Cumberland County; and Lower Range Pond, Poland, Androscoggin County, to fishing for all fish except salmon, trout and togue under the general laws from October 1 to October 30 of each year, and opening Lily Pond, New Gloucester, Cumberland County, to fishing from the last Saturday in April to September 30th of each year and establishing a daily limit of 5 trout, removing the bag limit on pickerel and prohibiting the use of any type of motor, inboard or outboard.

Effective September 21, 1963

## Chapter 64

#### RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes for the Years Nineteen Hundred Sixty-three and Nineteen Hundred Sixty-four.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, the several counties have no source of revenue except the taxes hereinafter mentioned; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1963 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed, in order to provide the required revenue for the several counties; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sums appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule are hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1963 and 1964.

	1963	1964
Androscoggin	\$282,745.56	\$282,745.56
Aroostook	327,590.00	$327,\!590.00$
Cumberland	851,226.00	838,950.00
Franklin	102,840.00	102,840.00
Hancock	168,450.00	168,450.00
Kennebec	225,000.00	225,000.00
Knox	146,496.00	146,496.00
Lincoln	135,100.00	135,100.00
Oxford	179,650.00	179,650.00
Penobscot	315,700.00	315,700.00